
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

June 2025

Location Capacity 1-Jun-25 2-Jun-25 3-Jun-25 4-Jun-25 5-Jun-25 6-Jun-25 7-Jun-25 8-Jun-25 9-Jun-25 10-Jun-25 11-Jun-24 12-Jun-24 13-Jun-24 14-Jun-25 15-Jun-25 16-Jun-25 17-Jun-25 18-Jun-25 19-Jun-25 20-Jun-25 21-Jun-25 22-Jun-25 23-Jun-25
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,475 2,747 2,475 2,471 2,500 2,499 2,498 2,498 2,494 2,488 2,486 2,506 2,496 2,493 2,493 2,497 2,498 2,494 2,486 2,486 2,486 2,486 2,484

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928 2,823 2,861 2,877 2,820 2,828 2,683 2,864 2,862 2,807 2,809 2,855 2,856 2,803 2,800 2,801 2,862 2,865 2,814 2,807 2,853 2,853 2,853 2,805

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 929 929 935 944 945 949 949 949 949 948 954 954 956 956 955 959 958 959 980 982 982 982 981

Youthful Offender Unit 58 45 45 45 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44 44

Marshall County 925 823 823 823 821 821 823 823 823 823 830 829 828 827 827 827 827 827 827 827 824 824 824 826

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 427 427 427 432 433 433 432 432 431 431 430 428 429 429 429 428 428 428 428 429 429 428 428

CMCF Work Release 30 29 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,811 2,810 2,802 2,799 2,794 2,774 2,774 2,775 2,772 2,759 2,749 2,743 2,797 2,796 2,795 2,795 2,787 2,774 2,770 2,829 2,828 2,829 2,828

Delta CCF 450 418 418 417 417 417 416 416 416 416 416 414 414 414 414 414 413 413 413 409 408 408 408 407

County Jails 1,940 1,174 1,198 1,192 1,206 1,160 1,179 1,179 1,179 1,226 1,246 1,254 1,241 1,216 1,216 1,216 1,227 1,302 1,252 1,240 1,191 1,191 1,191 1,202

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803 456 449 449 445 475 474 469 471 478 478 466 470 473 473 473 465 461 459 445 456 456 456 450

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 19 19 19 20 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 18 18 18 18

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 19 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 17 16 16 16 16

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 36 36 36 40 39 40 39 39 39 39 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 38 39 39 39 39

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 35 30 30 30 36 37 36 36 35 35 31 34 34 34 34 34 31 31 32 32 32 32 31

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 39 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 45 45 44 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43 43

Pike Satellite Facility 93 86 86 86 82 87 84 85 84 80 80 77 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 81 79

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 54 51 51 49 53 53 53 53 53 53 52 52 52 52 52 49 48 46 43 45 45 45 42

Rankin Satellite Facility 199 106 106 106 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 103 102 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 105

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

Flowood TVC 50 8 7 7 7 9 9 9 9 10 10 10 9 9 9 9 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62 23 22 22 21 30 30 28 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30

Wilkinson TVC** 40 27 28 28 28 33 33 31 32 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 37 37 37 27 37 37 37 37

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,447 4,448 4,439 4,436 4,442 4,448 4,447 4,446 4,446 4,447 4,436 4,446 4,443 4,439 4,436 4,434 4,425 4,446 4,450 4,441 4,436 4,432 4,444

Alcorn County 300 300 300 299 298 298 298 298 298 298 298 297 299 298 298 298 298 297 297 295 295 295 294 294

Bolivar County 294 275 275 273 272 272 272 272 272 272 272 269 278 286 286 286 285 293 289 289 288 288 288 287

Carroll County**** 300 294 294 292 292 294 292 292 292 293 293 291 289 289 289 289 289 289 292 289 290 289 289 289

Chickasaw County 300 285 285 285 290 293 292 292 292 292 292 292 296 295 294 294 294 294 294 294 294 294 294 294

George County 352 341 341 341 341 341 350 349 349 348 346 343 343 344 344 342 342 341 351 349 349 349 349 349

Holmes County 280 272 272 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 272 272 271 271 271 271 271 276 276 274 274 274 278

Issaquena County 328 306 306 303 303 309 309 309 309 309 309 309 309 309 308 308 308 308 304 302 301 300 299 298

Jefferson County 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 280 279 279 277 277 277 277 280
Kemper County 355 347 347 345 348 346 348 348 348 348 347 347 346 339 339 339 339 339 345 345 345 345 344 348

Leake County 300 296 296 298 294 294 287 287 287 287 290 290 290 289 289 289 289 288 290 290 290 289 289 295

Marion County 402 394 395 395 395 395 401 401 400 400 399 398 397 398 397 397 397 397 397 397 398 396 396 395

Stone County 280 279 279 278 276 276 276 276 276 276 276 280 280 280 280 280 280 278 280 280 278 278 278 278

Washington County*** 240 229 229 228 228 226 226 226 226 225 225 223 222 222 222 221 221 211 211 221 219 219 218 218

Winston County 280 277 277 277 278 278 277 277 277 279 279 279 279 278 278 278 277 277 279 280 277 277 277 276

Yazoo County 300 272 272 272 268 267 267 267 267 266 268 266 266 265 264 264 264 263 262 266 266 266 266 265

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,198 2,198 2,197 2,192 2,190 2,194 2,193 2,193 2,191 2,204 2,200 2,198 2,204 2,204 2,203 2,203 2,199 2,208 2,209 2,209 2,208 2,208 2,206

East Mississippi 1,350 1,301 1,302 1,302 1,302 1,301 1,306 1,305 1,305 1,304 1,304 1,303 1,301 1,307 1,307 1,306 1,306 1,302 1,311 1,311 1,312 1,311 1,311 1,311

Wilkinson County 920 897 896 895 890 889 888 888 888 887 900 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 897 898 897 897 897 895

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40 30 30 30 28 29 29 29 29 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 29 29 29 29 29 28

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 16 15

Delta Rest Ctr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 20 16 16 16 14 15 15 15 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 13 13 13 13 13

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 48 17 18 0 18 15 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 21

Madison 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 13 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 17

Rankin/Flowood 10 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 21,954 19,102 19,077 19,108 19,102 19,122 18,992 19,164 19,164 19,154 19,177 19,193 19,205 19,179 19,168 19,163 19,232 19,285 19,195 19,173 19,230 19,223 19,219 19,183

1-Jun-25 2-Jun-25 3-Jun-25 4-Jun-25 5-Jun-25 6-Jun-25 7-Jun-25 8-Jun-25 9-Jun-25 10-Jun-25 11-Jun-24 12-Jun-24 13-Jun-24 14-Jun-25 15-Jun-25 16-Jun-25 17-Jun-25 18-Jun-25 19-Jun-25 20-Jun-25 21-Jun-25 22-Jun-25 23-Jun-25



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

June 2025

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,928

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 803

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 199

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 62

Wilkinson TVC** 40

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270

East Mississippi 1,350

Wilkinson County 920

RESTITUTION CENTERS 40

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 20

Delta Rest Ctr 0

Pascagoula 20

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 48

Madison 0

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 10

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 21,954

24-Jun-25 25-Jun-25 26-Jun-25 27-Jun-25 28-Jun-25 29-Jun-25 30-Jun-25 Avg Population
2,476 2,476 2,497 2,490 2,489 2,488 2,489 2,498

2,805 2,855 2,874 2,873 2,873 2,874 2,882 2837

983 990 987 977 977 977 979 962

44 44 43 43 43 43 43 44

826 823 823 830 830 830 829 826

427 427 425 425 426 426 426 429

29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29

2,818 2,802 2,787 2,831 2,829 2,829 2,831 2797

406 405 405 405 405 405 404 412

1,233 1,251 1,242 1,229 1,229 1,229 1,240 1218

453 453 469 475 475 475 463 464

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 19 22 22 22 22 22 19

22 22 22 22 22 22 22 20

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

39 39 39 39 39 39 39 38

31 31 33 33 33 33 29 33

43 43 42 42 42 42 42 42

77 77 83 83 83 83 82 82

42 42 46 46 46 46 42 49

105 105 105 111 111 111 111 106

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

7 7 10 10 10 10 10 8

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28 28 28 28 28 28 25 28

37 37 36 36 36 36 36 35

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,432 4,453 4,456 4,453 4,453 4,449 4,445 4443

293 293 296 296 296 296 296 297

285 285 288 288 288 288 287 282

292 292 295 296 296 296 296 292

294 294 296 296 296 294 295 293

348 352 350 350 350 350 350 346

278 278 278 278 278 278 279 274

298 298 298 298 298 298 296 304

279 278 276 277 277 277 274 279
344 347 347 345 345 345 346 345

294 299 298 298 298 298 298 292

393 401 400 400 400 400 399 398

280 280 279 279 280 279 279 278

216 216 216 216 215 215 215 221

273 276 275 273 273 273 272 277

265 264 264 263 263 262 263 266

2,201 2,200 2,200 2,198 2,198 2,198 2,197 2200

1,307 1,307 1,308 1,309 1,309 1,309 1,308 1306

894 893 892 889 889 889 889 894

26 26 28 27 27 27 29 29

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 15 16 15 15 15 15 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 11 12 12 12 12 14 14

21 21 21 21 21 21 21 19

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17 17 17 17 17 17 17 15

4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,180 19,255 19,286 19,306 19,304 19,300 19,307 19205

24-Jun-25 25-Jun-25 26-Jun-25 27-Jun-25 28-Jun-25 29-Jun-25 30-Jun-25 Avg Population


